right-of-use assets of £0.1m, across multiple clubs.

For the headroom of £1,483.9m, relating to the Group CGU goodwill, to have been fully eliminated, the future

annual EBITDAR applied to cash flow projections across the Group would have to decrease by 38.65% (3,865 basis

points).

Given the Germany CGU has no headroom, further sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonable

changes in the future annual EBITDAR applied to cash flow projections. An increase in the goodwill impairment

from the impact of a reasonable possible decrease in the future annual EBITDAR applied to cash flow projections

is as follows:

 Impairment for the
year ended 31

December 2023

 Impact of change in EBITDAR

  -500 Bps  -1000 Bps

£ 000  £ 000  £000

Germany CGU 3,000  7,398  14,796

Given the Germany CGU has no headroom, further sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonable

changes in the long-term growth rate. An increase in the goodwill impairment from the impact of a reasonable

possible decrease in the long-term growth rate is as follows:

 Impairment for the
year ended 31

December 2023

 Impact of change in Long Term Growth Rate

  -50 Bps  -100 Bps

£ 000  £ 000  £000

Germany CGU 3,000  1,805  3,500

Deuce Midco Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 December 2023

Page 84

17  Property, plant and equipment

Group

Land and

buildings

 Fixtures &

fittings and

equipment

 Assets

under

construction

Work in

progress

Total

 £ 000  £ 000  £ 000  £ 000  £ 000

Cost

At 1 January 2022 268,980  286,627  -  20,729  576,336

Acquired through business combinations 1,633  1,323  -  -  2,956

Additions 20,295  59,868  12,233  29,951  122,347

Transfers 9,142  10,991  -  (20,133)  -

Disposals (5,804)  (13,205)  -  -  (19,009)

Foreign exchange movements 5,983  3,275  169  804  10,231

As at 31 December 2022 300,229  348,879  12,402  31,351

692,861

Acquired through business combinations 5,292  981  -  -  6,273

Additions 41,471  51,546  11,858  19,295  124,170

Transfers 11,252  19,755  -  (31,007)  -

Disposals (3,415)  (4,137)  (14,947)  -  (22,499)

Foreign exchange movements (1,847)  (1,117)  (96)  (168)  (3,228)

As at 31 December 2023 352,982  415,907  9,217  19,471  797,577

Depreciation

At 1 January 2022 62,020  171,481  -  -  233,501

Charge for the year 11,428  35,821  -  -  47,249

Impairments 1,284  200  -  -  1,484

Transfers 5,000  (5,000)  -  -  -

Disposals (2,070)  (10,896)  -  -  (12,966)

Foreign exchange movements 2,145  2,342  -  -  4,487

As at 31 December 2022 79,807  193,948  -  -  273,755

Charge for the year 11,348  38,962  -  -  50,310

Impairments 63  59  -  -  122

Transfers (3,670)  3,670  -  -  -

Disposals (1,482)  (3,809)  -  -  (5,291)

Foreign exchange movements (1,169)  (738)  -  -  (1,907)

As at 31 December 2023 84,897  232,092  -  -

316,989

Carrying amount

At 31 December 2023 268,085  183,815  9,217  19,471

480,588

At 31 December 2022 220,422  154,931  12,402  31,351  419,106

Deuce Midco Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31 December 2023

Page 85

17   Property, plant and equipment (continued)

For the purposes of property, plant and equipment impairment reviews, the Group considers each club to be an

individual cash-generating unit (CGU), with each CGU reviewed annually for indicators of impairment. The

Group compared the carrying value of property, plant and equipment to the estimated value-in-use. The

calculations use cash flow projections based on financial budgets and business plans approved  by management

[…]

27  Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Exchange rate risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when individual Group entities enter into transactions denominated in a currency other

than their functional currency. The Group's policy is, where possible, to allow Group entities to settle liabilities

denominated in their functional currency with the cash generated from their own operations in that currency. Where

Group entities have liabilities denominated in a currency other than their functional currency (and have insufficient

reserves of that currency to settle them), cash already denominated in that currency will, where possible, be

transferred from elsewhere within the Group.

Financial instruments affected by exchange rate risk include the Euro Notes. At 31 December 2023, the €300 million

Euro Notes had a carrying amount of £260.2m based on an exchange rate of 1.1528.

Had the exchange rate at 31 December 2023 been 10% lower, then the Group’s loss for the year on the Euro notes

would have increased by £28.9m.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity of balance sheet movements in the Euro exchange rate are shown below:

 Sterling  Euros  Total  +10%  -10%

£ 000  £ 000  £000  £ 000  £ 000

 Assets 1,534,556   494,699  2,029,255   (44,973)  54,967

 Liabilities (1,876,877)  (511,557)  (2,388,434)  46,505  (56,840)

 (342,321)  (16,858)  (359,179)  1,532  (1,873)

Profit/(loss) for
the financial year 26,822  (2,637) ) 24,185  240  (293)

Price risk

The Group is exposed to increases in the price of electricity and gas. The Group manages its exposure by purchasing

its utility requirements in advance through industry leading advisers. For FY24, 90% of the UK electricity and 94%

of the UK gas volumes have been purchased. For FY25, 57% of the UK electricity and 54% of the UK gas volumes

have been purchased. Unused utility volumes are sold back to the market with the Group liable for any losses due

to lower pricing. Our electricity supply contract ends October 2025, and our gas contract ends October 2026.

Inflation risk is the risk that the cost of key services and products procured by the Group will rise with inflation and